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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 162

AN ACT to amend 46.03 (34), 765.12 (1) (a), 770.07 (1) (b) 2., 770.07 (2) and 770.10 of the steatésg to:
declaration®f domestic partnership and marriage licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 46.03 (34) of the statutes is amended to
read:

46.03(34) FETAL ALCOHOL SYNDROME AND DRUG
DANGER PAMPHLETS INFORMATION. The departmerghall
acquirewithout cost if possible,-pamphldtformation
that describedescribeghe causes andfetts of fetal
alcoholsyndrome and the dangers to a fetusah the
mother’suse of cocainer other drugs during pregnancy
and shall distribute the-pamphleisformation free of
chargeto each county clerkin-didient quantitiesothat
eachcounty clerk may provide-pamphlétformationto
marriagelicense applicants under s. 765.12 (1)gal
domestigpartnership applicants under s. 770.07 (2)

SeCTION 2. 765.12 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

765.12(1) (a) If ss. 765.02, 765.05, 765.08, and
765.09are complied with, and if there is no prohibition
againstor legal objection to the marriage, the county
clerk shall issue a marriage licenseittWeach marriage
licensethe county clerk shall provide—apamphidor-
mationdescribing the causes andeetsof fetal alcohol
syndromeand the dangers to a fetus from the mdsher
useof cocaine or other drugs during pregnancy

SectioN 3. 770.07 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

770.07(1) (b) 2. The county clerk magt his or her
discretion,issue a declaration of domestic partnership
lessthan 5 days after application if the applicant pays an
additionalfee of not more than-$1825 to cover any
increasecprocessing cost incurred by the counfyhe
countyclerk shall pay this fee into the county treasury

SecTionN 4. 770.07 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

770.07(2) If sub. (1) and s. 770.05 are complied with,
the county clerk shall issue a declaration of domestic
partnership.With each declaration of domestic partner
shipthe county clerk shall provide—a-pamphigorma
tion describing the causes anéeefs of fetal alcohol syn
dromeand the dangers to a fetus from the mdthese
of cocaine or other drugs during pregnandéfter the
applicationfor the declaration alomestic partnership is
filed, the clerk shall, upon the sworn statement of either
of the applicants, correct any erroneous, false, orfinsuf
cientstatement in the application that comes to the glerk’
attention and shall notify the other applicant of the
correction,as soon as reasonably possible.

SecTion 5. 770.10 of the statutes is amended to read:

770.10 Completion and filing of declaration. In
orderto form the legal status @fomestic partners, the
individualsshall, within 30 days after the clerk issues a
declarationof domestic partnership under s. 770.07 (2),
completethe declaration of domestic partnership, sign
the declaration, having their signatures acknowledged

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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beforea notaryand submit the declaration to the register (1) (b) 2., and 770.072) of the statutes first applies to
of deeds of the county in which they reside. Tegister applicationdiled on the dective date on this subsection.

of deeds shall record the declaratiand forward the (2) The treatment of section 770.20the statutes
original to the state registrar of vital statistics. first applies to declarations of domestic partnership
SeCTION 6. I nitial applicability. issuedon the efective date of this subsection.

(1) The treatment ofections 765.12 (1) (a), 770.07




